BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of § AGREED ORDER
Registered Nurse License Number 646698 §
issued to DONNA RENEE PARTRIDGE §

§

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board, considered
the matter of DONNA RENEE PARTRIDGE, Registered Nurse License Number 646698,
hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may be subject to
discipline pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas Occupations Code.

Respondent waived notice and hearing and agreed to the entry of this Agreed Order

approved by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN, Executive Director, on January 15, 2020.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in
these Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity
to show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Respondent waived notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Agreed Order.

3. Respondent's license to practice as a professional nurse in the State of Texas is in current
status.

4. Respondent received a Baccalaureate Degree in Nursing from Southern Nazarene
University, Bethany, Oklahoma, on May 1, 1997. Respondent was licensed to practice
professional nursing in the State of Texas on November 25, 1997.

5. Respondent's nursing employment history includes:

1/1998-6/2007 Registered Nurse US Public Health Service
: Fort Worth, Texas
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7.

Respondent's nursing employment history continued:

5/2006-6/2007

6/2007-1/2008

2/2008-7/2008

8/2008-Unknown

5/2009-8/2012

10/2010-10/2011

12/2011-10/2013

10/2013-Unknown

11/2013-9/2015

10/2015-2017

7/201 8-Present

Registered Nurse

Registered Nurse

Unknown

Registered Nurse

Registered Nurse

Registered Nurse

Registered Nurse

Director of Clinical Services

Unknown

Registered Nurse

Registered Nurse/Program

Director

Faith Hospice
Irving, Texas

Visiting Nurse Association
Dallas, Texas

Journey Hospice
Dallas, Texas

Vistas Hospice
Unknown

Integrity Transitional Hospital
Denton, Texas

Seasons Hospice
Dallas, Texas

Ensign Healthcare Services
Unknown

Crescent Hospice
Unknown

A House of Love
Denton, Texas

On or about March 10, 2009, Respondent was issued the sanction of Warning with
Stipulations through an Order of the Board. On or about May 15, 2010, Respondent
successfully completed the terms of the Order. A copy of the March 10, 2009, Order is
attached and incorporated herein by reference as part of this Agreed Order.

At the time of the initial incident, Respondent was employed as a Registered Nurse and
Program Director of A House of Love, a HCS Provider in Denton, Texas, and had been in

that position for one (1) year and one (1) month.

0/0/646698/0:187
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8. On or about August 12, 2019, through August 19, 2019, while employed as a Registered
Nurse and Program Director of A House of Love, a HCS Provider in Denton, Texas,
Respondent failed to verify physician medication orders and accurately transcribe
medications onto the Medication Administration Record (MAR) of newly admitted Patient
PD. Budesonide, Vitamin D, Lisinopril, and Levothyroxine were omitted from the MAR.
Additionally, prescribed aspirin and multivitamin doses were not initialed as given during
this time. Subsequently, the patient did not receive all ordered medications including those
prescribed for her diagnoses of hypertension and chronic obstructive pulmonary disease.
The patient collapsed at her day habilitation program on August 19, 2019, and expired.
Respondent’s conduct resulted in an inaccurate and incomplete medical record, and was
likely to injure the patient in that failure to administer medications as ordered by the
physician could result in non-efficacious treatment of the patient’s cardiac and respiratory
conditions.

9. On orabout October 16, 2019, while employed as a Registered Nurse and Program Director
of A House of Love, a HCS Provider in Denton, Texas, Respondent submitted falsified
medical records to the Texas Board of Nursing for the aforementioned Patient PD.
Respondent provided a Medication Administration Record (MAR) that had additional
medication entries, signatures indicating medication administration by Respondent, and
blood pressure and oxygen saturation readings that were not present on the original MAR
reviewed by the Texas Department of Health and Human Services after the patient’s death.
Respondent’s conduct was deceptive.

10. In response to the incident in Finding of Fact Number Eight (8), Respondent states that
upon arrival to the group home, the registered nurse reviewed and accurately transcribed
all of the medications onto the MAR. Respondent states that all medications were ¢orrectly
and timely administered to the patient by Respondent herself, and she denies that any were
missed. Respondent adds that she did not cause or contribute to the patient’s demise.

CONCILUSIONS OF LAW

I. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation(s) of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.11
(D(A),(DHB),(H(C),(H(D)&(1)(M) and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(1)(A),(D(B),(1)(C),(6)(A)&(6)(H).

4. The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas

Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number
646698, heretofore issued to DONNA RENEE PARTRIDGE.
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5. Pursuant to Section 301.463(d), Texas Occupations Code, this Agreed Order is a settlement
agreement under Rule 408, Texas Rules of Evidence, in civil or criminal litigation.

TERMS OF ORDER

I. SANCTION AND APPLICABILITY

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED that RESPONDENT SHALL
receive the sanction of REPRIMAND WITH STIPULATIONS and RESPONDENT'S
license(s) shall be placed in INACTIVE status. |

Should RESPONDENT decide in the future to reactivate his/her license(s) to
practice nursing in the State of Texas, RESPONDENT SHALL be required to petition the
Board for reactivation of the license and satisfy all then existing requirements for
reactivation. Further, RESPONDENT'S reactivated license(s) SHALL BE subject to, at a
minimum, the remedial education courses, work restrictions, supervised practice, and
employer reporting which would have been requirements of this Order had

RESPONDENT not chosen to inactivate his/her nursing license(s).

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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DocuSign Envelope 1D: 331 3812F-3B99-48E6-83BD-E4390428C1B1

RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I understand that 1 have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Order. I have

reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the violation(s) alleged herein. By my signature on

this Order, I agree to the entry of this Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further

disciplinary action in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. I understand that this Order

is subject to ratification by the Texas Board of Nursing and a copy of this Order will be mailed to

me once the Order becomes effective. 1 understand that if I fail to comply with all tehns and

conditions of this Order, 1 will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including

possible revocation of my license(s) and/or privileges to practice nursing in the State of Texas, as

a consequence of my noncompliance.

9/27/2021
Signed this day of

2 o
DocuSigned by:

Donna Partridge DO pmb‘%

DONNA RENEE PARTRIDGE, RESPONTERT

Sworn to and subscribed before me this day of , 20

SEAL

Notary Public in and for the State of

AprProved as to form and substance.

ocuSigned by:
@A V{ -l. AILQA
avid Kdet; Attorney for Respondent

Signed this day of , 2

9/27/2021
0 /‘/P
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does hereby

ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 27" day of September, 2021, by DONNA

RENEE PARTRIDGE, Registered Nurse License Number 646698, and said Agreed Order is final.

0/0/646698/0 187

Effective this 9th day of November, 2021.

B hirir .o

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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considered the matter of DONNA RENEE PARTRIDGE, Registered Nurse Li:cense‘ Numoer

646698, hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301 .452(b)(10), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived representation by
counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered on

July 2, 2008, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject to ratification by the

Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal conference, notice Jnd hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order. _

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

4. Respondent received a Baccalaureate Degree in Nursing from Southern Nazatene University,
Bethany, Oklahoma, on May 1, 1997. Respondent was licensed to practice professional
nursing in the State of Texas on November 25, 1997.

5. Respondent's professional nursing employment history includes:
01/98-06/07 RN US Public Health Service

Fort Worth, Texas
646698:228 clo
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Respondent's professional nursing employment history continued:

05/06-06/07 RN Faith Hospice
Irving, Texas

06/07-01/08 RN Visiting Nurse Association
Dallas, Texas

02/08-07/08 Unknown

08/08-Present RN Journey Hospice

Dallas, Texas

At the time of the initial incident, Respondent was employed as a Registe
Visiting Nurse Association, Dallas, Texas, and had been in this position for

three (3) months.

Between the dates of September 11, 2007 and January 18, 2008, while

Registered Nurse with the Visiting Nurse Association of Texas, Dallas, Tex

submitted fraudulent records indicating her reimbursable mileage in exce
mileage, and as a result, received excess compensation in the amo
Respondent's conduct deceived and defrauded the facility of a value or beng
monetary income.

In response to Finding of Fact Number Seven (7), Respondent stated, "
opportunity to finish my training or orientation. The Visiting Nurses Ass
laptop computer system forall patient information and input. The Program i3

red Nbrse with
approximately

employed as a
as, Respondent
ss of her actual
unt of $2,373.
fit, specifically

[ nevér got the
sociation uses a
n't user friendly

and it was difficult at times just trying to do patient input and maneuvering around within the

program from one screen to another.”

Respondent provided a letter of support from her current employer dated C
in which Mery Beth Manz, Executive Director, Journey Hospice, states tha
the Respondent for several years and has always found her to be truthful,
professional. She also states that her job performance has been remarka
received wonderful reports from clients and staff. Additionally, she states
comply with the Board's request to monitor and submit documentatio
Respondent's job performance.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board
over this matter.

)ctober 8, 2008,

she has known

honest and very
ble and she has

that she would

n in regards to

has jq‘risdiction
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2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301.452
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(6)(A)NG)&(H).

4. The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Tex

(b)(10), Texas

as Occupations

Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 646698,

heretofore issued to DONNA RENEE PARTRIDGE, including revocation ¢

license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratificati

Board of Nursing, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of a WA

STIPULATIONS, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursi

»f Respondent's

on by the Texas
RNING WITH

ng Practice Act,

Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,

Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §21 1.1 et seq. and this Order.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHAL
to Respondent's multistate licensure pri?ilege, if any, to practice professional nurs
states.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respond
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texa
multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of
Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount

dollars ($500). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) days

646698:228
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of five hundred

of entry of this
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Order. Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of|cashier's check
or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL pay RESTITUTION to Visiting Nurse Association,
Dallas, Texas, in the amount of two thousand three hundred seventy-three dollars ($2,373) with
credit given for two thousand two hundred twenty-three dollars ($2,223) already|paid, leaving a
balance of one hundred fifty dollars ($150). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this amount within one
(1) year of entry of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL provide the Texas Board ?f Nursing with
a receipt from Visiting Nurse Association .showing that the restitution has been paid in full.

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved
provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to
be approved, the target audience shall include nufses. It shall be a minimum of six (6) contact hours
in length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice,
documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boy ndarif:s, and the
Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and beception;
Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use, Djsorder;
and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring i‘nstitution to submit a Verification of Course
Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT's

successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses

stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board

646698:228 ) -4 - : Cio




has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board

http://www.bon.state. tx. us/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses. htmi.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A

NURSE IN THE STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIR|

CARE AND PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTH

website address:

REGISTERED
ECT PATIENT

ER CLINICAL

SETTING AND RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF

SIXTY-FOUR (64) HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING §'
FOR ONE (1) YEAR OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE §
PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWELVE (12) MONTHS HA

PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO N

THE USE OF A REGISTERED NURSE (RN) LICENSE WILL NOT AF
STIPULATION PERIOD:
(4) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in pro

of this Order of the Board and the stipulations on RESPONDENT's license.

SHALL present a complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decisia

Administrative Law Judge, if any, to each present employer within five (5) days
Order. RESPONDENT SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Order
the stipulations on RESPONDENT's license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a
this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judg
future employer prior to accepting an offer of employment.

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in pro

to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respond

646698:228 -5-
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to the Board's office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE
each future employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the
Respondent by the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) dayé of employment as a nurse.

(6) During the stipulation period, RESPONDENT may continue to work at Journey
Hospice, Dallas, Texas, under thebsupervi.sion of Mery Beth Manz, RN, Executive Director, or a
designated alternate supervising nurse, who must be available by telephone while RESPONDENT
is on duty. RESPONDENT SHALL meet in person at least twice per month with her Supervisor.

During the stipulation period, RESPONDENT SHALL ensure that the supervisor submits reports

addressing RESPONDENT's documentation of mileage for reimbursement, as well as
RESPONDENT's general capability to practice professional nursing. These reports shall be
completed by the Registered Nurse who supervises the RESPONDENT, and submijtted directly by
the supervisor to the office of the Board at the end of each three (3) months for ;)ne (1) year of
employment as a professional nurse. Additionally, the Supervisor, or a designee, will make periodic
phone calls to random patients assigned to the RESPONDENT to evaluate nursing care, and to
assure that documented visits are being performed. The Supervisor will notify the Board of Nursing
immediately of any patient complaints regarding RESPONDENT. SHOULD RESPONDENT cease
to work at Journey Hospice, Dallas, Texas, the following stipulations shall apply:

@) RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised by a Registered Nursg who is on the
premises. The supervising nurse is not required to be on the same unit or ward as RESPONDENT,
but should be on the facility grounds and readily available to provide assistance and intervention if
necessary. The supervising nurse shall have a minimum of two (2) years experience in the same or

similar practice setting to which the Respondent is currently working. RESPONDENT SHALL work

646698:228 -6- ‘ Cio




only regularly assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be
employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency.
RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are
prohibited.
(9) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms pfovided
to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT's capabiljty to practice
nursing. These reports shall be completed by the Registered Nurse who supervises the
RESPONDENT. These reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of the Board
at the end of each three (3) month period for one year of employment as a nurse.
IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the fermﬁ; of this Order,
RESPONDENT SHALL be issued an unencumbered license and multistate licensure privileges, if
any, to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.
BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

T understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this|Agreed Order.
I waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. 1 neithér admit nor deny the
violations alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action
in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. I understand that this Ordgr is subject to
ratification by the Board. When this Order is .ratiﬁed, the terms of this Order become effective, and
a copy will be mailed to me. Iunderstand that if1 fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this
Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license

to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

Signed this AJ-_day of JZZQQM_U; .2009.
buna. Renu A Hindeg)

DONNA RENEE PARTRIDGE, Respondent

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 2 day of _ 3t \pr| ,2009 .
N Ll

Notary Public in and for the State of TeXU,

646698:228 -8~ ‘ Cl10




WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of|Nursing does

hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 22nd_day of _January , 26__99_,

by DONNA RENEE PARTRIDGE, Registered Nurse License Number 646698, and said Order is
final.

Effective this _10th _ day of _March ,20.09 .

Azt (20 Ptirme

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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